FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE SB 198/a FIRST SESSION, 2023

February 20, 2023

Mr. President:

Your **HEALTH AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

SENATE BILL 198

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows:

1. On page 4, line 13, strike "and" and insert in lieu thereof a comma and after "6-24-22", insert "and 7-1-8.2".

2. On page 5, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following new section:

"SECTION 3. Section 7-1-8.2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2009, Chapter 243, Section 4) is amended to read:

"7-1-8.2. INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE REVEALED.--

A. The department shall:

(1) furnish returns and return information required by a provision of the Tax Administration Act to be made available to the public by the department;

(2) answer all inquiries concerning whether a person is or is not a registered taxpayer for tax programs that require registration, but nothing in this subsection shall be construed to allow the department to answer inquiries concerning whether a person has filed a tax return;

(3) furnish, upon request for inspection by a member of the public pursuant to:

(a) Section 7-1-28 or Section 7-1-29 NMSA 1978, the taxpayer name, abatement, refund or credit amount, tax program or business tax credit and the date the abatement, refund or credit was issued; and

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 2022

SHPAC/SB 198

Page 2

(b) Section 7-1-21 NMSA 1978, the installment agreement;

and

(4) with respect to the tax on gasoline imposed by the Gasoline Tax Act, make available for public inspection at monthly intervals a report covering the number of gallons of gasoline and ethanol blended fuels received and deducted and the amount of tax paid by each person required to file a gasoline tax return or pay gasoline tax in the state of New Mexico.

B. Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the release of information that would violate an agreement between the state and the federal internal revenue service for sharing of information or any provision or rule of the federal Internal Revenue Code to which a state is subject.

<u>C. The department shall not disclose a connection between</u> <u>a winner of a lottery game and information about the winner the</u> <u>department is required to reveal.</u>"".,

and thence referred to the **JUDICIARY COMMITTEE.** Respectfully submitted,

Senator Gerald Ortiz y Pino, Chairman

Adopted		Not Adopted	
	(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
	Date		
The roll	call vote was <u>8</u> Fo	or <u>0</u> Against	
Yes:	8		
No:	0		
Excused:	Schmedes		
Absent:	None		
SB0198PA1.wpd			.224978.1